CHAPTER 135.

[Published Apirl 6, 1872.]

AN ACT to amend section one of chapter 80 of the general laws of 1870, entitled "an act to amend chapter 114 of the general laws of 1866, entitled 'an act to re-organize and enlarge the University of Wisconsin.'"

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section one of chapter 80 of the gen-Amended. eral laws of 1870, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 1. Section five of chapter 114 of the general laws of 1866, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: "The government of the university Board of reshall vest in a board of regents, to consist of eleven gents. members, one from each congressional district of the state and two from the state at large, to be appointed by the governor, and the state superintendent of public instruction shall also during his term of office be exofficio a member of said board. The full term of office of said regents shall be three years from the first Monday in February in the year in which they were or shall hereafter be appointed, unless sooner removed by the governor."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved March 25, 1872.